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THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA
(Article 37 or 119)

PETITIONS TO PARLIAMENTS PROCEDURE ACT,2012
(Sections 3 & 4)

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS
(Standing Order 219,220, O 223)

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF A COURT ORDER IN WINDING UP
UE T I(I{AMI HE1

G N1 H AIR BI N
TH

I I I
T ET T THEREIN FR

THE APPLICANT AND ALSO THAT COSIIS OF THE APPLICANT BE TO
THEAPPLICANT.

TO:

THE CLERK OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY,

MAIN PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS,

NAIROBI.

PETITION

I, the undersigned, a citizen of Kenya and resident of Makuyu regron

DRAW the attention of the House to the tbllowing:

l. THAT the PETITIONER, Mr. Adam King'ori Mwangi, deposited One Hundred and

Forty Thousand Kenya Shillings (140,000) with Pioneer building, Thika Branch on July
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PETITION concerniDg....FAILURE BY TllE OFFICL,\L R.ECEIvER.{ND LIQUIDATOR O}'PIONEER BUILDINc
SOCIETY 1'O PAY ADA}I KING'ORI I\,IWANGI, I'TIE SUM SE'I'OUT IN A COURT ORDER,



18, 1986 for a period of l2 months at an interest rate of 15.75Yo. The PETITIONER
was issued with Certificate No. 01627 .

2. THAT subsequently, Pioneer Building Society collapsed in 1987.

3. THAT the court appointed the O{ficial Receiver as the liquidator for the affairs ofthe

Society.

4. THAT on October 17,2007,the advocates for the Official Receiver and Provisional

Liquidator issued a notice in the Daily Nation of intention to apply for order for release

and dissolution ofPioneer building Society (in liquidation) and invited any objections

within twenty one (21) days.

5. THAT the PETITIONER then filed an application dated November 15,2007 in Court

being Nairobi Eigh Court Winding Up Cause No. l0 of 1987, objecting to the orders

for release and dissolution of the Society. (I annex herein and mark as AKM-I a copy of
the said application and the supporting affidavit and annextures).

6. THAT on February l8 2007 the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator's advocate

filed an objection to the PETITIONER's application. (l annex herein and mark as AKM-
2 is a copy ofthe said objection).

7. THAT the court on March l7'h ,2009 gave an order (issued on March 24th, 2009)

pursuant to the PETITIONER's application of November 15,2007, staying the

dissolution and release of any money until the PETITIONER's deposit of K.shs. I40,000

together with interest from 1986 was paid. (l annex herein and mark as AKM-3 a copy of
the said court order).

8. THAT in June 2009, the PETITIONER lodged a complaint wirh the Public Complaints

Standing Committee now referred to as the Commission on Administrative Justice

seeking intervention due to the delay and/or failure by the Official Receiver and

Provisional Liquidator to comply with the court order issued on March l7s, 2009 and

seeking immediate payment. (l annex herein and mark as AKM-4 a copy of the

correspondence with the Public Complaints Standing Committee).

9. THAT the PETITION is premised on the court order of March fi'h ,2OOg instructing

the Official Receiver and the Provisional Liquidator to stay the release and dissolution

untilthe PETITIONER's deposit is paid with interest. The Attomey General and all

other government agencies have not assisted the PETITIONER in this matter despite

request for intervention.
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10. THAT the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator disputed the authenticity ofthe

court order and wrote to the Deputy Registrar, Milimani Law Courts seeking

confirmation of the same. (l annex herein and mark as AKM-5 a copy of the said

correspondence).

I t. THAT the Deputy Registrar did confirm that the order is genuine and was issued

pursuant to hearing of the PETITIONER',s application of November l5 2007. (l annex

herein and mark as AKM-6 a copy of the said letter from the Deputy Registrar)'

12. TEAT the Offrcial Receiver and Provisional Liquidator argued that the Petitioner had

been paid K.shs. 58,867.85 being the first and second dividend has been paid to all the

other depositors. Therefore, the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator view the

PETITIONER's objection to the orders for release and dissolution as unfounded'

13. TIIAT this matter has been ongoing since 1987, which negates the right to administrative

action that is efficient, procedurally fair and expeditious.

14. THAT Public Complaints Standing Committee has previously addressed itself to the

issues raised by the Official Receiver and the Provisional Liquidator and the

PETITIONER" all matters considered the PETITIONER requires his deposit refunded

with interest thereon in compliance with the court order. In view ofthe fact that the

Deputy Registrar has confirmed that the court order is genuine, it then should follow that

the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator should comply with the court order and

pay the PETITIONER as ordered by the court.

15. THAT the Petitioner confirms that the issues in respect of which the PETITION is made

are not pending before any court of law, or constitutional or legal body because, the

Court issued final orders on l7u March 2009, directing payment of Kshs. 140,000 00 plus

interest from 1986.

16. THAT the order of payment issued by the Court has never been challenged'

HEREFORE your PETITIONER humbly Pray that Parliament-

(a) Summons the Honourable Attorney to explain why the court order directing that the herein be

paid a sum of K.shs. 140,000 and interest has not been complied with.

(b) Directs the Honourable Attorney General to explain the position ofthe matter.

-J

PETITION conceming....!AILURE BY THE OFFIClAl, RECEM:R AND LIQUIDAI'OR OF PIONEER tIUILDNC
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(c) Directs that the Honourable Attomey General do pay/ensure that payment as per the court

order is made to the within a reasonable time to be determined by Parliament.

(d) Makes any other order and/or direction that it deems fit in the circumstances of the case.

And your PETITIONER will Pray.

ADAMKING'ORI MWANGI

C/O PI.]NDAMILIA PRIMARY SCHOOL,

P.O BOX 10s

KENOL.MAKUYI.J

I.D NO. .3597646

SIGNATURE/TEIJMB IMPRESSION. ..,..

g

,,. .) )--o t 3
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PETITION concemiDg...-FAJLURE BY Tt{E OFFICIAL RECEMR AND LIQUIDATOR OF PIONEER BUITDING

SOCIEry TO PAY ADAM KING'ORI MWANGT, THE STJM SET O1.lT IN A COTJRT ORDER.
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REPU LIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYAATN AIROBI

WINDING UP CAUSENO.100F 1987

ti

IN THE MATTER OF PIONEER BUIL ING SOCI ETY IN LIOUI ATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLIC ATION FOR RELEASE ND DISSOL ON

NOTICETOC EDITORS AND CONTRIB OF

INTENTIONTOAPPLY FOR ORDERS FoR RELE D DISS

CERTIFICATE OF URGENCY

I AOAM KINGORI MWANGI of Post Office Box 105 MAKUYU the app icant herein

hereby certify that the application herein is urgent as the Pioneer Building Society ls

likely to be winded up which will cause untold suffering to the applicant'

a

ii.2.,,

N

ln

+

'-r4,
day of il 2007

t.

it

I

I

DATED at Thika this /5

DRAWN AN DFILED BY :.

Adam Kingori Mwangi
The A D olicant

Adam Klngori Mwangt

'*i*Bq,,ot @r



REPUBLIcoF Ntr' NYA ,,
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IN TH

lill THEM ATTE

NTH ATT=.t 
tEM

coURT OFKENYA AT NAIROBI
E HIG!.I

LIQUID ATION

AND

OFANAP PLICATiONFORR JE Qq OLUT loN

INTENTION TOAP PLY F OR ORDERSFO (RE tEA5tr 'i$i DISSO UTIONNOTICE T RED rTO RS AND RIBUToR!

SUP POR
-l'lirlG AF;I DAVIT

F

lADAMKlNGoRlMWANG|ofPostofficeSoxl05iVlakuyuwrthqf'Renublicof
Kanya do l'.ereby rnaks cath and state 3s foilcws:-

1. That I am the one of the depcsitors wlth Pioneer Building Socle[/ now uncer

receivershlP'

2. That I deposited Ksh 140 00O/= on .1 8th 'jul'/ 1986'

J That this amount is being ileld by ihe scc:3l i

\/vinding up bY mY Alfidavit

ihat I have already regist3red an obi3c:icn ln ihls

dated. 5'h l'.lovember 2007 filed in court ''ne same dali

That I make this affidavit in suopcrt of n:7 a'-rlication that ihis dissoluiion and release

be stayed until and mY dues are Paid
5

is stated herein is tiue to ihe best ci my personal knowiedge infcrmatlon

a

At,,rnika irn this

:.8

That what
and belief

rnlss-t

SWCR trr rha dAOAivl Kii'lCO F l l/l\V; r'lCl

t)i' oaY ct i i- - 21A7

i\IERcoM

I B:gro-g-fl99--9Yi:
:Jxm (nqcn Mwangl
2 a. ?or 105

I,AKUYU

THS



*
RE PUBLtc OF KENYA 3

1,,'

oUIDATIoN

INTHE MA
N

R REL s N o U loNDIS

IN THEM R OFANAPP CATION FO

NOTICE TO CREDITOR SAND CONT RIBuToRIES OF

INTENTIO N TOAPPLY F R OR DE

CHAM BE

FO RRE LEASEAN tsSOLUTION

(The Provtsons of lhe comqany Aot
RSUMMoNS

t./nder S ect,on 3A of lhe Civil Procedure Act )

{,"/*- ^"*iii-'5frWeffiX$i" ;:'; 
" 

I". ::: i: ? ": ::
thereafterwhentheappllcantmaybelip^.6161orders-

MW,DATED at Thrka thts

DRAwN& FILED BY

Adam Kingonpo Box

oon ot soon

2007

Adam rngorl Mwangt

THE APPLtcANT

(a) That the dissoluton and release in wrndrng up cause be stayed untl my

amount of Ksh '140 
'000/= 

together with interest therein from 1986 to date rs

;.,; t"." As Per the attached Arrt-corruPtion court Ruling'

(b) That cosi cf this applicatron be c^ -: I ) ihe cause

THIS APPLICATICI'I rs grounded on the .," ':''ed affrdavit of ADAM KINGORI

MWANGI filed herewrth and on the forrowrng grounds'-

(a) That I will suffer loss of my dep' 5'i ri the dissolutlon and release ls allowed

t{-,4

lAMangl

4A44 -? r-tk//u / tl/u >

t-a

ro BE sEBY!iIl-U!9!,i*-^ff i;iai Receiver anc

ffiiiil1u'8'#'s: ?5 tY Lt d"

Y#":iy,;"&il::;::;i"::::"'LZi"!';:;"i';!"i"":;:;"*abovementnnedthecou'|lwttt



REPTJBIIC Otr NENYA
IN TEE flCf CI)I'RT OF XEN'YA NIIROBI

WNDINGUPC N()- IO()F l!r87
INTHEMArTER OF PIONEER. BUILI'ING SOCIETY IN ATION

ANI)
IN TUE MATTEROF AN APPLICATION FORBEI.I,ASE AND I,ISS'OLUTION

INTENTION TO APPLY FORO FTOR RELEASE AND DISSOLUTION

TO
The Official Receiver and
Provisional Liquidaror
Pioneer Building Society Ltd
NAIROBI

EEARINGNOTICT.

TAKE NOTICE tlrat this case has been fixed for hearing on 306 January, 2(h8 at 9.00 O'clock for the

application dated 15
ft November, 2007 in tb forenoon or soon thereafter.

TAIG FITRItrERNOTICE thar itr default ofyour deodre the court may proceed to h€ar the matter

and make orders, your absence notwithsanding.

'Tt-
Dl!@atNairobithis dayof 1-\ q--qr2-

it _i
i"rt bt-l 2007.

ADAMKIN RIMWANGI
PIIUNTIFF

DRAWN AI\ID FILEDBY:
ADAM KINGORI MWANGI
P.O Box 105

MAKTMI

t,/ )
L-u ,( t,
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IN THE HIGH CO RT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI

WINDI NG UP CAUSE NO. 10 oF 1987

NG socl N LIQUIDATIONETY I
IN THE MATTEROFPIONEER BUILDI

AND

FOR RELEASE AND DISSOL UTION
INTHE MATTEROFAN APPLICATION

NOTICE TO CREDlTO D CONTRIBUT RIE OF

INTENTION TO APPLY FOR ORDERS FOR RELEASE AND DIS UTION

AFFIDAVIT

I ADAM KINGORI MWANGI of Post Office Box Number 1

Republic of KenYa make oath and state as follows:-

1. That I am one of the depositors with Pioneer Building Society'

2. That ldeposited Ksh 140,000/= on 18th July 1986'

3. That this amount ls still being held bythe said society or its receiver or

liquidator.

4. That ! i+a're receirred a n tice clated 17th October 20O7 '

5.Thatlob,jecttodissolutionofthesaidPioneerBuildingSocietyuntillhave

received mY money.

That what is stated herein is true to the best of my knowledge and
6

informaticin.

Sworn bY the said

at Thika this

ADAM KINGORI MWANGI

Srf- dav or [V\7J 2oo7

B

AC MMIS HS



NCoFPoRATED UNDER THE EUILDING SOCIFTIES ACT' C \P 489)

PIONEEtrI BULDING SOCIETY

|T; iH-E"i'L' -P-'"', 
#-"$Ter

Pioneer Building SocietY House
Stadium Road
P.O. Box 1205
Telephone N7,N
Thika, Kenya

18th July 1985

&.Ee-
l-'i ri - tl ;)t-:- --

Daar SiT,

YI;XJD DEPOSIT CiilrIHTc-\tE :rlo. 01 52 ;ul'rEl 18TE JLit t( | 85

lie saclos€ b.refl"ith our above certificate for e, fixed. deposit of 1{Or00o./= ( sal

shilJ-ings Cr:e -rurrdred. t."iv-tit"t"'as only ! lhe deposit is for a perlotl of

twerve months ana attraci-s 
-L -i;6;r 

ot i$tSfl t.". rhe maturity d-ate for t:li 6

daposit is l8th JulY 193?.

llo v-i sh to tberlc;iou for the conficrence l'ou hava eLoi':r in tbe Socletl" a':ad look

fofl+erd' luo .'our contiru6d ba-nlin5 "ritb 
us '

';{lth kind. regard.s ,

Yours fc.ithful1.;,
iDR: !I imllIlr-G SOC 1mY.

a

i ?r'\t'r

Li.lu,l-cER

;my'v*n

Eacl.
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fit{coiPoFATEO UtlOEi THE AUIOltlc soclEItES ACt CAP 4891

PEI\EEFI EIJt-g\E SoOETY

Branch TIm'"4

Bc€ived From
I'Tt. ii)lJ; I:Ill0Clif ;'liIi"IGI

Addrsss ?.0''jC;: 1u-['/ TiIX:ii

The sum of Kenya Shillings olIE llllil'r:D ro|iTY TIJ:rU$[][!S jl;LY

\
!

I

01,627

Midland House
Koinange/Moktar Oaddah Streetg
P.O. Box 42568 Nairobi' Kenya

DEPOSIT CERTIFICATE

p61s 1BTI JI-ILY 1986

K.shs. 140r@o/=

Cuh/Ch.ou.rfOn to

as a tixed deposit for T;l[LYi! months At inleresl rate ol 1''75;; Per Cent Per Annum Payable

At th6 above branch on 1B'i'II JI'LI 1987 When interest will cease

Deposit ReceiPt No.
Manager A.ccountant

r * ' PBS/DC+SoOO
NO RAN E

016?7
I
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i

K shs / Y-rr, o DD - rn

K shs !j-!:1s-'

Prrnctpal Sum

lnterest Dared r"rm I 8. ;f . rJ L

To i3 'z T+ ?,!:

Total

RECEIVED rhe above - mentroned sum of Kenya S lrngs

thrs day of

Kshs. I 5'a (-' 3.P' ;.'r
I

I
I

hrl

-\r- &a.^
€t<
S y7ety'es
?,C (:. + lrri{ r*"r;..(txll ,t 6-
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KENYA ANTI-CORRUPTIO N C OI./ IM ISSI ON

INTEGRITY CENTRE
(Valley Rd. /Milimani Rd.
Junction)
P.O. Box 61130
00200 - NAIROBI, Kenya

F?q#
Tel.: 254 (02o) 2717318t310722
Fax ?54 (020) 2719757
Ernail: kac@integrity.go.ke
V1&iie : w\,riw.kacc.go.ke

Wttei replying ple6e quote:

Our ref: KACC/INV, 6/2/2 Vol. Vl (17)

Case No: 10813

2.0 April 2007

Adam King'oriMwangi,
Punda Milia Primary School,
P.C. Box 105,

MAKUYU

Dear Sir,

RE: COMPLAINT ON THE COLLAPSED PI0NEER BUILDING SOcIETY

Your letter dated 26h March 2007 on the above matter is acknowledged.

The interests of depositors, after the collapse of financial institutions such as banks,
are catered for by the Deposit Protection Fund Board, based at the Central Bank of
Kenya. We would, therefore, advise that you seek assistance, and/or further advice,
from the said Board.
It is however noted that it is over 20 years since the collapse of the institution, and

wish to point out that claims of a contractual nature become time-barred after six
years. Kindly therefore, be advised accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

P. M. I 'ndc'
FOR: DIR IEF EXECUTIVE

PMM/dnk



KENYA ANTI.CORRUPTI ON COMMISSION

INTEGNTY CFNTR,E
(Vdley Rd. /Mllbtwl Rd.

Janctbn)
P.O. b( 61 13O
@2@-NAIROB|, t@

f?
TeL: 251 (O2O) 2717518n 10722
Fu: 254 (020) 2719757
Ezall kacc@integrlty.go,ke
l/ehdhe; www.kacc. go.keq#

When repMry pleasa quote:

Our Ref: KACC/INV. 6l2l2Yo| Vli (31)

Case no. 10813

21d May 2007

Adam Kiug'ori Mwangi,
Punda Milia Primary School,
P.0. Box 105,

MAKUYU

Dear Sir,

RE: C0MPLAINT ON THE COLLAPSED PIONEER BUILDING SOCIETY

Reference is made to your letter dated th May 2007, on the subject above

We note that we have already responded to you vide our letter ref. KACC/INV, 6/2/2
Vol. Vl (17)dated 2'o April 2007. Kindly, heed the advice given.

Yours faithfully,

P. M.
FOR: Di

PMM/JMN

'ndc' K)
iiiEF E;{:iUTiv-E



KenF Anti_CorruPtion Commission

unsuccessful or the period during whicit the public

officer should appeal lapses without an appeal being

lodged.

Diqualification from being elected or appointed as a

public offcer for ten years after the conviction.

Court

Fine not exceeding one million shilllngs or to imprison-

menl for a term not exceeding ten years, or to both;

and

Additional mmpulsory fine if, as a result of the corrupt

conduct the person received a benefit or any other

person suffered a loss that can be measured in

money terms.
- 
The addilional mmpulsory fine shall be two tirnes the

amount of the benefit or loss. lf the conduct resulls in

both a benelit and a loss, the mandatory fine shall be

two times the sum of the benefit and the loss.

Full compensation to anyone who sufiers a loss as a

Catses of ComrPtion

Causes of Conuption include:

Bad Govemance

Political Pabonage

Lack of Political Will

Breakdown/erosion/perversion of societal values and

norms

Non enforcement of the law

Tribalism, favoritism, nepotism and cronyism

Weak or absence of management systems, proce-

dures and practices

Misuse of discretionary power vested in tndividuals or

ofices

Weak civil societY and apathy

Lack of professional integrity

Lack of transparency and accountability

Effects of Comrption

These include

Poor infrastructure e.g. impassable roads, poor tele

phone network

lncreased cost of goods and services

Increased poverty

Shoddy work and stalled projects

Poor medical services (e.g lack of medicine and doc-

tors)

Scaring away and relocation of investors to other

countries

Reduced investrnent in our economy

Unemployment

Rise ;n cnme rate and insecurity

Delay, denial and sale of justice in our murts

lnegular/illegal acquisition of public land, property

and utilities

Social unrest

Benefits of Fighting ConuPtion

ll we join hands in fighting conuption:

Our economy will grow and:

lncrease govemment revenue

Create more iobs

\.

" 

/.-*

I
1

P
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Tele$ams:'MILIMANI COURl'', Nairobi
Telephone: Nairobi 2715520 (Ofiicc)
When replying please quote

Ref. No

HIGH COURT OF KE]"{YA
COMMERCIAL DrVISION, MLIMANI
P.O. BOX 30420
NAIROBI

Date. 20

l2'h April 2011

and date

HC. WC. NOs.5/1987 & l0lt987

/Adam Kingori Mwangi
" Clo Pundamilia Primary School

P.O. Box 105

KENOL_MAKUYU

Dear Sir,

HC. WC. NO. s OF 1987

IN THE MATTER OF CAPITAL FINANCE LTD

AIiD

HC. W. NO. 10 0F 1987

IN THE MATTER Od'PIONEER BUILDING SOCIETY

( Your unreferenced letter dated 4fr Aprit, 201 I refers.

I enclose copies of the letters requested for in your letter under reference.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully

E. A. A. OBENDO
FOR: DEPUTY REGISTRAR
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Your prompt response shcli be opprecioted

You s loithf ullY,

$, N NY
ANY

c.c. oitlc IAL RECEIVER,

PIONEER BUILDING SOCIETY,

NGUM BA HOUSE, 2N D FLOOR,

IOM MBOYA STREET,

P.o. Box42568,
01 .NAI

C.C. PUB tIC COMPLAINTS STANDING COMIAITIEE

5HE LL AND BP H OUSE, 6IH FLOOR,

HARAM BEE AVENUE,

P.o. Box20414'

Irg
00200 .NAI o



wc. No. 5 &1,0fl987 3'd September, 2010

Wangai Nguthe & Co
Advocates
P.O. Box 10259{m00,
NAIROBI

Dear Sirs

HC.\^IC. NO.5 0F1987
IN THE MATTER OF CAPITAL FINANCE LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

The order complained about was granted by this court Pulsuant to the Chamber

Summons apptcadon dated 15n November, 2007 A copy of the ruling dated

17h March 2009 rs enclosed for your reference.

HC. WC. NO. 10 0F 1987
IN THE MATTER OF PIONEER BUILDING SOCIETY

Thank you f or your letter Ref OR / PBS / 20 I CL / 2007 / ZN dated 25h August,

2010.

Yours faithfully

E. A. A.OBENDO
FOR: DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Encls.

CC: The Official Receiver
Pioneer Building SocietY
P. O' Box 42568-00100

NAIROBI

Public Complaints Standing Committee
P. O. Box 204a4.00200
NAIROBI
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AIDE MEMOIRE

Background of the Complaint I

The complainant Mr. Adam King'ori Mwangi, deposited One Hunclrecl ancl Forty
Thousand Kenya shillings (ra0,000) with pioneer Buiiding), Thika Branch on Jury 1g,
1986 for a period of 12 months at an interest tate of.7s.7s%. The comprainant was
issued with Certificate No. 01627.

sr-rbsequently, Pioneel Building society collapsed'in r9B7 and the court ordered it
should be wound up vide cause No. 10 of 1987. The court appointecr the official
Receiver as the liquidator for the affairs of the society. on october 77, 2007, the
advocates for the official Receiver and pro,isional Liquidator issued a notice in the
Daily Nation of intention to apply for orders for release and dissorution of pioneer
Building society (in liquidation) and invited any objections within twenty one (21) days.
The complainant then filed an apprication objecting to the orders for release and
dissoh.rtion of the Society dated
Official Receiver and provisional

complainant's application.

2007. On ,February tB, Wa W )AO,
advocate filecl an ob,;..tioffi?"

Novembery 5,

Liquidator's

Ttre con'rplainant asserts tirat the court cin March 24,2009 issued an order pursuant to
his application of November/ E, zoo7, staying the dissolution and release until the
complainant's deposit of Kshs. 140,000 together with interest from 19g6 was paid. In
June 2009, the complainant lodged a complaint with the pCSC aleging crelay and/or
failure by the official Receiver and provisional Liguidator to compry with the court
order of March 24,2OOD and seeking immediate payment.

Issues in Contention

The complaint is premised on the court order of March 24, 2009 instructing the
official Receiver and the provisional Liquidator to stay the release and
dissolution until the complainant's deposit is paid with interest. The official
Receiver and Provisional Liquidator disputes the authenticity of the court order
and has written to the Deputy Registrar Milimani Law courts seeking
confirmation of the same. The Deputy Registrar has since confirmecl that the
order is ge.uine and was issued pursuant to hearing of the comprainant,s
application of Novembert5, 2007.



1I Moreover, the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator argues that the

complainant has so far been paid 58,867.85 being the first and second dividend as

has been paid to all the other depositors' Therefore, the Official Receiver and

Provisional Liquidator views the complainant's obiection to the orders {or release

and drssolution as unlounded.

PCSC has addressed itself to the issues raised by the official Receiver and the

Provisional Liquidator and the complainant, all matters considered the complainant

requires his deposit refunded with interest thereon in compliance with the court order.

ln view of the fact that the Deputy Registrar has conlirmecl that the court order is

genuine, it then should follow that the Official Receiver and Provisional Liquidator

should comply with the court order and pay Uae complainant as ordered by the court.

Moreover, this matter has been on going since 1987, which negates the right tc

aclministrative action that is efficient, proceduraliy fair and expeditious Vl, Y,'ry'r/*t"



IN THE HIGH COURTOF KENYA
W-INDING UP CAUSE NO o oF 1987.1

IN THE MATTER OF PION RB

IN TIIE IIATTER OE' AP

LDING socr IN LI UIDATION
A}iID

TONOF RELEASE AND
DISSOLUTIOMN

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AIiTD CONTRIBUTORIES OrINTENTION TO APPLY FOR ORD ER FOR RELEASE AND
DISSOLUTION

IN COURT ON 17TI' MARCH 2OO9 BETORE
TIIE HONOURABLE LADY JUSTICE J. I{EAMIIrWA

.. ORDER

YH+fu the chamber, Sumlgns applicaton dated 15$ day ofNovember 2OO7 and presented to this Hoi5"*ff" Court on the l6th
Y"ltT}.,:. _T0f_by_ h. Appticant, unaer Sec-tion il of the Cirril procedureAct ANI) IIrON READTNg_:h" supporting umau"it_of ADAM KIItadR;MWAIfcI sworn on rhe Ss Novem[el 2067 ,.g"it* wirh d_ti rhe enabtingannexrures thereto and upoN HEARIN. the Ai'plica,t and the counsei forthe Resl,ondents.

Is REBY ORDERED:

issued at Ir airobi this
2009

thil ilhr oftu

2

THAT that the dissoiution and rele-ase in winding cause bq and ishereby stayed until the amount of Kshs. 14opd6/= i;;",frUf .i.iir,terest herein from I986 is paid th. A;;il;;i:''""'
TEA.T the cost of this application to the Applicant .

GrvEN under my hand and sea.r of this Honourable court at Nairobi this 17tr,
March,200').

) tr**4:t.. A/rday of

N
YE.

n$on
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roREGrsr&44
MILIMAM COMMERCIAL CO S

P.O. BOX 30420
NAIROBI

PUNDAMiLA PRIMARY SCHOOL
P.O. BOX 105
KENOL
18M MARCH 2

HIGH COURT OF KENYA

MILIMANI.NAIR

th '{t..;
oBi. i

RECEIVED
Dear Sir,4e

RE: W.C. 10/87 t.e

MY APPLICATION DATED I5TH NOV 2OO7 AND FILED IN HIGH COI.JRT

oN t6rHNoY.2oo7.

The main point of writing to you this letter is to request you to draw a

service order to the offrcial receiver and ask him to pay me as per S{fttvBA {Hhlr'VL
SUMMONS DATED I5.IH NOV.2OO7.

While drawing this SERVICE ORDER . please consider the cost of this

application. Kshs. 57,750.

The ruling of this application was on 17ft March 2009.

Yours faithfully

ADAM KING'ORI MWANGI.
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C'}IMS$ON ON AD\{INSTR,{TMJU$ICI i4 .,t,
"Office of the Ombudsman" A

,/",,/rr/"r - li(coMpLArNT toRM Z
The Commission on Adminislrolive .Justice (CAJ wos esioblished by the Commission onAckninisholive Juslice Act No. 23 of 2Ol I pu.suonl to Articte 59(41 of lhe Conslilution. The
Commission hos o mondote inler-o/io. to invesligote any conduci in stole offoirs or ony ocl or
omBsron in public odministrotion in ony sphere of Governmenl ond comploinls ol obuse ofpower, unfoir lreotment, monifest injus tice or unloMul, oppressive, unfoir or unresponsjveofficiol conduct. Further, the Commission hos o quosijudiciol mondote to deol with
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Choir Cmmr. a)tiende Amollo. EBS.

v- Choir: ol Regino G r..lwolho. MBS.

Member: cmmr. 50odro A. Mohomed

THE

CoMMISSToN 0N ADMTNTSIT.ATTVE lUSflCi

"Office of the Ombudsman"
I 8r1- .. ,,r., 2[i ] 1

'/^'i I<" ' lt ' 7 ,7 :'a :/ i' ;'ti
.. ,-, i -_ _...1 _:..:'rte /

^-:,r.- s.-.--,1:,.^f ri Rcgisjrcr Cenerol
..|,,1': .:'.', Of ilCe
.!-,.,--.i I-,,Sal. iii:: .: rrbe?.A\./enUe

p3

/-g .</
-,/ i_', *1, (

HCC WrNDll{G CAUSE NO. l0 0F 1987
/'.,'R. ADA,M KiNG'ORl MWANGI

e'.^.cii'.iresl c,:ri'rpiinrenls from lhe Commission on Administrotive Juslice.

As yor.j will by now know, the Commission on Administrotive Justice is o fully
fredgecl Constitutionol Commission, ond successor to the erstwhile Public
Connpioints Stonding Commitlee, but with o wider mondoie ond for-reoching
') O',iv al r i .

in-- Commission hos o rnondote inter-olio, to investigote ony conduct in stote
oifoirs or ony oct or omission in public odministrotion in ony sphere of
Government ond comploints of obuse of power, unfoir tr.r:otment, monifest
injr r:|ice. .:i r-:^lar\,\/'rrll, ,;opressive, unfoir c;' unr-esponsive officiol conduct. Further,
the Cc;-:rmission hos o qiioii-.iuci;cicl moric-{cic to Ceoi ,.viti. molodminist ction
rrrrough, conciliciion mediotion ond negot;cition where oppropr.iote.

ln the conduct of ih funclions the Commission hos powers to conduct
investigotions on its own initiotive or on o comploint mode by o member of the
public, issue Summons ond require thot stotements be given under ooth,
odjudicote on motters reloting to Administrotive Justice, obtoin relevont
informotion from ony person or Government outhorities ond lo compel
production of such inf ormotion.

\{e hove reviewed lhis file ond noted lhot lhe pCSC, os it then wos, wrote to
you on l2ih November 2010 in which you responded vide your letters doted l6rh
December 2010 ond l8rh November 2010 (copies enclosed for eose of
reference) indicoting thot you would updote our office on the outcome of the
review opplicotion once heord ond determined. From our records, it does
oppeo,- no response wcs received in respect of these letters.

PIIME Mf NfsIEl Bull.Olt{c 6lh ffoo.. Horo.nbe€ Averue P,O. 8ox 20,fl 1- m2O, NA|ROB| let. A:.}227O&A
Emoi: hto(Mutbrnon.go.ke web www.ornlNcl5.rEn.go.(e
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Cit<Ji.' -: 1 .,' t..,,i; t4, 1 t t,olb. EAS.

Y ahon:i... ?..'Jr,. C ijrrc)iila lll,lls

Mei\b.t: C.r,rl. Sao4:to A. t\Aoharna.J

Our Ref: PCSC/AGIOO1 /l 33/09-SC
L, ,q.Ti{"/ j/ ,,, , / t

Mr. Adom Klng'dri MY/ongi /
Pundomilio Primory School
P.O box 105
KENOL.MAKUYU

THE

CoMMISSIoN 0N IDMIM$IRATM JUSTICE

"Office of the Ombudsman"

20rhAugust, 2012

-- /.;,
r / r'irf/

-)\ -,a.t- //,/ /!-a .. f:
,- L,

/;(,, ..! "1-,/ )..i)
--./-i . / -,'- / ----L:-'::7r/-/

Deor Sir,

RE: HCC WtNDING CAUSE NO.10 OF 1987-MR. ADAM KING'oRI MWANGI

Kindly receive wormest compliments from the Commission on Administrolive
Justice.

The Commission is in receipt of o response from the Registror Generol doted l Ttn

July 2012 of which we hove noted their response.

As you ore owore, we hove since 2009, been following up the setilement
omount totolling to Ksh 144,000 thot the Court hod ordered io be poid to you.
We hove received o copy of the ruling doted 2nd Morch 2012 in which the
eorlier Court orders to the effect thot you be poid the soid sums hove been sei
oside.

ln light of this new development, we con no longer ossist you enforce the Orders
since lhey hove been set oside by on Appellote Court.

We ore therefore proceeding to bring this motter to o close ond sholl mork our
file occordingly.

Weo you of our highest regords

You

CMMR
CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION

CC. Mrs. Bernice W. Gochegu
Deportment of Registror Generol
Stote Low Office
Sherio House, Horombee Avenue
NAIROBI.

PRIME MINISTER BUI[-olt{G t:.r'.,,.cr licroci5ee Avenur P.O B.\ 2'].ai4 1i:::'l t.)r.trCf, ir, a):) /).;:.a'-a
E.'.c,]: '4: tr e,-r.tuCi,l',oo-gc.ke weil; +,w. .,--r--,i::.'ir_.:..'i.._j



REPUBIJC OT KENYA

Telegraphic Address
'Bunge', Nairobi
Telephone 221291
Fax: 243694
E-mail : bggel@$[jl1le41aAra]B
When replying please quote

Our Ref: DLS/GEN/SMMJ?0I2
You're Reft

(IN LIQUIt73

Clerk's Chatrbers
National Assembly
Parliament Buildings
P. O. Box 41842 -00100
NAIROBI, Kenya

lTth September, 2012

Mr. Adam Kingori Mwangi,
Punda Milia Primary School,
P.O. Box 105-01020,
MAKUYU.

Dear Sir,

RE: NAIROBI HIGH COURT WINDING UP CAUSB NO. l0 OF 1987

IN THE MATTER OF PIONEER BUILDING SOCIETY
/,/trlr I ,z/ (*,r ,6 /oDArroN) /2,. H LC c

i,ii-r,,{kr*'i!'/,, lz<- /
c, ,lal/d

o ,(
- /) (-. 4 A4r4

We acknowledge

together with the attached documents and have noted the contents thereof f"/A4rl l-t

We note that your request as currently framed cannot be considered by the

National Assembly, as a petition because it crystallizes into a question to the

Honourable Attorney-General. under whose docket. the Department of the

Registrar General is answerable.

We would therefore advise that you pursue the matter with your constituenc.v

Mernber of Parliament or request any other Member to ask a question on your

behall', to the Honourable Attomey-General. as to why the Registrar General has

not cornplied with the court order.

Yours ithfully,

l(l
/lJ ,il{zt,

a

S. M. MWENDWA,
LEGAL COUNSEL,
For: CLERK OF TIIE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

MILLIMANI LAW COURTS NAIROBI
Telephone: 020-27 | 641 4 / 5 19

020- 27 \6504/2/3

HIGH COURT OF KENYA
BOX 30420 -00100
NAIROBI

Ithen replying please quote our Ref No.

JUDICIARY
COMMERCIAL AND ADMIRALTY DIYISION

Our Ref. No.

22'd January 2013

Adam Kingori
Punda Mulia Primary School
P.O. Box 105
KENOL-MAKUYU

RE: HC. WC. NO. I 0 0F 1987

IN THE MATTER OF PEIONEERBUILDING SOCIETY

We have received your letter ol l0s December 2012 and have read and understood it contents, we are
however constrained to inform you that the last ruling we have in this matter is one of l7h March
2009, and a copy of which we have already given ro you and even went further to confirm upon
request to Wangai Nyuthe Advocates.

The letter dated 20h August 2012 from the commissioner on Administrative Justice rvhich you have
shown to us talks of a ruling from the Appellate court dated 2'd March 2012, our above matter was
Iastly in court on l7m March 2009, and indicatively, the ruling referred to here setting aside the earlier
court orders from the Court of Appeal, are cenainly not flom the High Court Matrer.
The author ofthe letter could have done good to give copy ofthe said appellate ruling seting aside the
earlier coun orders.

In conclusion, we wish to inform you that we are unable to give you what we do not have

N. Otieno
For: Deoutv Re trar

CC

The Chief Registrar of the Judiciary
Supreme Court of Kenya
P.O. Box 30041-00100
NAIROBI

Mrs. Bemice W. Gachegu

Department of Registrar General

State Law Office
Shcria House

NAIROBI



{ orns**.*". Ticket#1012176

request for confi rmation.

Cdtlc.lltyr

P.o BOX llrs tENOf llAxlmr.

ftn..rt 5lB,r Xr..arl

printed by F€strrs Nf.ata (test[E.nyaata@ludiciary.go.ke)l..1

Tlcket Priot
49.! o m

cr..d: 0tr.JVl0r3I5r58:OB

e..oir"tirt',.. o

P.n llng Ulh

Cuatomar lnlb netloa
tlEbE . adrh
L.3ln lrl.: Xingo.l

lBdrm: Ad.m,Kn!o.t

El'ttr! Ad.llLrrllorie(hdxiy.cdn

,,
'Ad.m Xingod' <Ad.m.Xin9orl€'tummy.com>

r.qudio..oinfln do.r,

oLi:lvlou r55€ra by ors.i.r

The cdrplalnant vlllted o0r oftlce asklng tor asllstanae to get a letter tro$
thc hlgh (ourt, indlcatrng that thara 1s no app.sl r.garding ttCC r.lndlng aausr
no 1€ ot 1987 ln llalrobl. I srnt hl,n to thc deputy ..giltrar r/ho rrote.
lattlr conllrolng that tha.a ls no rppaal on that c.sc,I havc rcfar!.d hh to
thc offlca ol the o.budsran at the prlrc rlnlstars bullding tor furthar
a3tlstance to have the relavant govarn.ant organ adtare to thc corrrt orda.s.
Iisuad in the $ovc casc.

(

,2
tro ! ,udicl.ry &M.. o.sk <3.Mc.@judlclary,9o.t.>

lot 'AdM ttugo.i' <Ad.m.xla9o.io(lrmlny,comt

subrGt frrcr.talor2u5lRE:r.q!.tlb..on[.n.!6.
q-r.d: or.Erf]l)l3 r5:5alo6 by rytt h
rYF: .dr.l-.'t6.r

Dlar Adah Klngorl,

Thanks tor your suboisilon. A n6, tlakat has bean crcatcd. Yoor Raterance
iluob€r ls 1e12l76

You Sub.lttcd:
> The cagtelll.nt vlsl.tcd our otflce ask!.ng for .3slltancc to g€t a lcttrr froil
> tbe htgn court, lndic.tirg that thcrc Is ro .p9cal rugarallrg HCC ytndlrlg cau3r
> no lO ot ,.9a7 h thir61- I scnt tir to tna @qtt .Ellgtr.r l.lo erot. .,lettar conflrnlng th.t th.re t! no appe.l on that crse.I hav€ raterald hh to
> the officc of the o.buds.an at tha p.ll|c.lnisters buildlng lo. further
> asslstance to hava tha ralavant govcrnnent organ adhare to the court ordars,
> Issuad ln the above c.se-

Your tubialtsion has bcen rccelvcd by a Sarvlcc ocak raprc5cfitativc.

Hc Ar. tlappy to S€rvr Youl

(.)udr.clary Servlce Dask Tean)

http://service.iudicrary.go.ke/servi(e/index.pl?Action=AgentTlcketPrint;TicketlO=12177 Page 1



REPU BUC ot KENYA

c RT FK Y RIH HI

WI DIN GUP CAUS NO lo oF 1987

T EM E FP NE BU DI s EIY UI

AND
_ ,/a

NDDrssoLU
c "*5N t i? 1.,,T

IN THE ATIE ot NA PUCATIO FO RELEASE A

N CE TOC EDIToRs ND ONI IBUTORIES OF

INTENTION IOAPPTY FO ORD ERS FORRE tEAS AND D runoN.

- -,-J

GROUNDS OT OBJECTION

TAKENoT|cEthottheofficiolReceiverondProvisionolLiquidotorobiecisiothe
opplicont's opplicoiion doted l5th November' 2007 on ihe following grounds:-

l. Thot lhe opplicoiion is bod in lorv cnd incurobly defeclive'

2. Thot the Orders sought by the opplicont ore bosed on o Court ruling thoi is

non exisient.

R

.)

be filed.

.}rll^
DATED ot Nolrobl lhis it doy of

WAN
A o TES EOF

NY
o N u DAI

Thot the Appliconi's opplicotion is premoture os the issues roised con be

oddressedinthemoinopplicotionforreleoseonddissolutionwhichisyetto

l
l, Y.' i-j- c', ..1,!. i') 2003

AI NYUTHE & COMPA
n EIV &P

DRAWN & FIIED BY:

WANGAI NYUTHE & CO.
ADVOCATES,
SUITE NO. 1 I,
KUGERIA COURI,
RAIPH BUNCHE ROAD,
P. O. BOX I9259 GPO,

BE RV UP

ADAA,I KINGORI MWANGI

P. O. BOX 105,

t a[uIu.

001 O(FNAIR BI. OR lPBsl20/GL|2007)



REPU BI.IC OT KENYA
IN IHE HIGH COURI OF KENYA I NAIROBI

WINDING uP CAUSE NO. l0 0r 1987

ATTER OF ER EUITDING IETY IN LI ON ,. ".11
i

I
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES Acr (caP 4861 LAW OF KENYA

AND

IN THE AAA ER OF APPTICATION FOR RETEASE AND DIssoruTloN

NOTICE OF APPOINI ENT OT ADVOCATES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thot the Officiol Receiver herein hos oppointed the firm ol

WANGAI NYUTHE & COMPANY ADVOCATES io oct fcr hiirr in ihe obove moller.

His oddress of senrice for the purpose of lhis suil sholl henceforth be core of

WANGAI NYUTHE & COMPANY ADVOCATES, KUGERIA COURT SUITE NO. I1 RAI.PH

BUNCHE ROAD, P. O. BOX 10259 00100-NAlROBI.

t

. _-,i.L.
DATED ot Nokobi thls ! i. doy of 2008

WANGAI E & COMPANY
,A.D VOC^.TES FOP THE OFFICIAI. RECEIVER

DRAWN FILED BY:

WANGAI NYUTHE & CO.
ADVOCATES,
RATPH BUNCHE ROAD,
HOUSE NO. I1,
P.O. BOX 1025?,
00100 .NAIROBI. ( RE F: o R/PBs/2 o / Gt / 2007,



W[tGll tYUTll[ & G0.
IIIUOG[ITS
An**afuMs dr'{Ni.sPu&
w-ldd tavutE Tel. 2724?m Suite l'lc. 1 'l

ii-ciiaitifsome 2724751 Krgerie cosrt
lifiirii Waili,i 2724705 tlc-d to LJppei ].ili ,tledical Can I'r,
ein liuiundi 27241s{ RalphBln::hr Read

5.',i;,ili1l,Ho*,**.-- Sa,uonl*i,i3il' 
oi:-

}:a,l

un aR FF / 20 / GL/ 2OO7 / 2 /W N D.E: l9Tit ,r/,lAY, ,0O8
YourRet

. ADAM KINGORI MWANGI,
P. O. BOX',l05,
MAKUYU. BY REG ISTERTD POST

Deor Sk,

RE: NAIROBI - H. C. WINDING UP CAUSE NO. 5 OF 1987 ,
IN THE MATI R o CAPIT INANCE LIMITED nN t6titn ,AIION)F F AI F

, r, We refer to lhe obove molter. ond enclose herev/itfr o Nc)lice of Motion fot heorlrt; :n i: "
fll/l .run", 2008 for service upon you. The scme snoll be deemed duiy serve,l uoon c)(oir!' {)f

Seven (7) doys from the dote hereof. ')
I

Yours foilhlully.

+/.i f os,tczl,ti-n./rz
wAii )'{:jgSidilx-l
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Kehya Anti-Corruption Comm,ssron
KenIa Anti-Corruption Commisr

Vlslon

A world class institution fostering zero tolerance to corruption in Kenya.

Mlssion

To combat corruption and economic crimes through Law Enlorcem6nt,

Prevention and Public Education,

Core Values

htogrity

Professionalism

Fidelity to the Law

Courage

Excellence in Service

2

What is the Konya Anti-Corruption Commission?

The Kenya Antl-Corruption Commission is a public body established under
the Anti-Corruplion and Economic Crimes Act,2003 as the main agency with
a statutory mandat€ to right corruptlon in Kenya. The Commission has the
capacity to sue and be sued in lts name and to acquire and dispose of
property.

When and how was it established?

The Commisslon was establlshed on 2nd May 2003 when the
Anti-Conuption and Economjc Crimes Act came into force. lt is establlshed
undor section 6 of the Act.

What is the Mieslon ot the Commission?

The Mission of the Commission is to combat corruption and economic crimes
through law enlorcement, prevention and public education.

How is the Commission managod on a day to day basis?

KACC is headed by the Director v/ho is the Chief Executive Oflicer of the
Commission. He is assisted by up to,our (4) Asslstant Directors, one ol
whom is the Deputy Director. Ths Deputy Director assists the Diroctor in

discharging his duties in his absence. The Commission has lour (4)

Directorates each headed by an Assistant Director. These are:

. lnvestigation and Asset Tracing Directorate;

. Legal Services and Asset Recovory Directorat€;

. Research, Education, Policy and Preventlve Services (REPPS)

Directorate;

r The Finance and Administration Directorate.

The Commission has otficers in each Directorate who assist the Assistant
Directors in running programmes and activities in their respective
Directorates.

How are the Diroctor and Assistant Directors appolnted?

Th€ Dir€ctor and the Assistant Directors are recommended by the Kenya
Anti-Conuptlon Advisory Board established under section 16 of the

3
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DEPOSIT PROTECTION FUND BOARD€
*

@

o
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+

B@

PlR,

]RD FLOOR, CBX.HQ. BUILDING, I{AILE SELASSIE AVENUE, NAIROBI. KENYA
PO. BOX 45983, TEL:zti4\OfinRt4t.FAyi zliD

l6h October 2007

Adarn Kingori Mwangi
P.O. Box 105
MAKUYU

Dear Sir,

REr YOUR DEPOSITS WITII PIONEERBUILDING SOCIE TY

We refer to your letter dated 10t July 2007 onthe above matter.

we would like to inform you that pioneer Building sociefy is not under
LiqLrirlation by the Deposit protection Frurd BoarctlDpFBiand therefore
advise that yorr communicate with the official receiver of the said instiftition
in relation to your deposits.

YoLl'taithfully,

K.C
DIRECT OR

The Director,
Kenya Anti-Comrption Commission



o DEPOSIT PROTECTIOi{ FUND BOAR.D

lPlR()

*

BO

5TH FLOOR, CBK HQ. BT'ILDING, I{AILE SEI.ASSIE AWNUE" NAJROBI' KENYA
PO. BOX 45983, TEL | 217 401rll3l4, F AX:ztll2z,"tELEK 22324

I Bs October, 2007

Mr. Adam King'ori Mwangi,
Punda Milia Primary School,

P. O. Box 105,

rtvlAKUYU-

Dear Mr. Mwangi,

crAfl\,r AGATNS-r PrcNEER BUTLD|NG SOOTTY (rN LTOUTDATTON)

We refer to your letter of October I 6'h, 2007. Your previous letter of June 6'h, 2007
was never received by us and it is when you came to the Bank on September 28'h,

2007 that we were able to respond vicle our letter of October I6'h, 2007 a copy of
v,rhich is attached. Cnce agairr rve clarily that ttie D'eposit Protection Fund Board is not
the liquidator of Pioneer"Building Society and in this regard we are cf the vielv yoti
should have referred your mater to the Official Receiver. Fronr the Daily Nation
newspaper of today we note that the advocates of rhe Ofiicial Receiver and Prcvisional

Liquidator of Pioneer Building Society have published a notice informing nrentbers of
the public on their intention to apply for orders for reiease and dissolution. A copy of
rhe said notice is enclosed herewith ior your penrsal and you will rrotice that interested

parties may inspect the books and recoi'ds of [he socie:y on Ocrober f 3'd and 24'h,

1007 at their offices on l"d Floor oi Ngumba House, Koinange Street, Nairobi.

Additionally any issues or obiections that you may ha,,,e ought to be raised ,,vith the
Ofiicial Receiver S Provrsional Lrcluidaror within I i tiays ironr tlre l7'r' oi October
)ooT

On thb basis of the infornration ncu; availeC to !i ou, 'lve advise that you take up the
matter with the official Receiver at the earli$t opportunity.

Yours sincerely,

K

3/ s/

DIRECTOR

Atlaahrnents
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